All market risk limits are reviewed at least annually.  The key sources of Scotiabank’s market risk are as follows:

27.2.1	 Currency risk
	 Scotiabank has no significant foreign exchange exposure since assets are funded by liabilities in the same currency.

Foreign currency transactions have not required the use of interest rate swaps and foreign currency options and
other derivative instruments which all carry inherent risks. Currency exposure resides mainly in trading activity where
Scotiabank buys and sells currencies in the spot and forward markets to assist customers in meeting their business
needs. Trading portfolios are managed with the intent to buy and sell over short periods of time, rather than to hold
positions for investment. Explicit limits are established by currency, position and term.  Daily reports are independently
reviewed for compliance. There were no changes to the policies and procedures for managing foreign exchange when
compared with last year.

	 The results of the sensitivity analyses conducted as at October 31, on the possible impact on net profits before tax and
on equity, of fluctuations of the US dollar foreign exchange rate relative to the TT dollar are presented below.

	 Change in currency rate		  Effect on PBT		 Effect on equity
		   2021	 2020	   2021	 2020
		  $	 $	 $	 $

	 Increase of 1%	 647	 827	 420	 538
	 Decrease of 1%	 (647)	 (827)	 (420)	 (538)

	 Concentration of assets and liabilities by currency
	 Scotiabank has the following significant currency positions, shown in TT$ equivalents:

	 			   2021
			   TT	 US	 Other	 Total
			   $	 $	 $	 $
	 Financial Assets
	 Cash on hand and in transit  		  206,272	 10,245	 2,185	 218,702
	 Loans and advances to banks and
	   related companies		   105,469	 461,459	 289,099	 856,027
	 Treasury Bills		  1,718,857	 1,511,158	 84,422	 3,314,437
	 Deposits with Central Bank		  3,046,104	 -   	 -   	 3,046,104
	 Loans to customers		  13,600,450	 1,702,784	 -   	 15,303,234
	 Investment securities	   	  740,278	 719,093	 15	 1,459,386

	 Total financial assets		  19,417,430	 4,404,739	 375,721	 24,197,890

	 Financial Liabilities
	 Deposits from customers		  16,050,332	 3,820,661	 370,859	 20,241,852
	 Deposits from subsidiaries		   98,793	 6,106	 -   	 104,899
	 Deposits from banks and other related
	   companies		   10,446	 133,443	 -   	 143,889
	 Lease liabilities		   115,037	 -   	 -   	 115,037

	 Total financial liabilities		  16,274,608	 3,960,210	 370,859	 20,605,677

	 Net financial position		   3,142,822	 444,529	 4,862	 3,592,213

	 Undrawn credit commitments	  	  2,891,135	 7,385	 -   	 2,898,520

				   2020
			   TT	 US	 Other	 Total
			   $	 $	 $	 $
	 Financial Assets
	 Cash on hand and in transit  		  125,770	 21,068	 3,728	 150,566
	 Loans and advances to banks
	   and related companies		  99,732	 155,217	 182,660	 437,609
	 Treasury Bills		  1,722,276	 1,520,336	 78,641	 3,321,253
	 Deposits with Central Bank		  4,357,607	 -   	 -   	 4,357,607
	 Loans to customers		  14,118,065	 1,651,284	 -   	 15,769,349
	 Investment securities		   306,696	 472,180	 78	 778,954

	 Total financial assets		  20,730,146	 3,820,085	 265,107	 24,815,338

	 Financial Liabilities
	 Deposits from customers		  16,919,330	 3,689,107	 260,424	 20,868,861
	 Deposits from subsidiaries	   	 372,264	 5,726	 -   	 377,990
	 Deposits from banks and
	   other related companies		   10,559	 36,361	 -   	 46,920
	 Lease liabilities		  141,627	 -   	 -   	 141,627

	 Total financial liabilities		  17,443,780	 3,731,194	 260,424	 21,435,398

	 Net financial position	   	 3,286,366	 88,891	 4,683	 3,379,940

	 Undrawn credit commitments	   	 3,398,206	 14,983	 -   	 3,413,189

 

27.2.2	 Interest rate risk
	 Interest rate risk arises when there is a mismatch between positions which are subject to interest rate adjustments

within a specific period. In Scotiabank’s funding, lending and investment activities, fluctuations in interest rates are
reflected in interest rate margins and consequently its earnings.  A negative gap, which is not unusual, occurs when
more liabilities than assets are subject to rate changes during a prescribed period of time.  Interest rate risk is managed
through the matching of funding products with financing services, regular review of structural gaps which may exist
and monitoring market conditions through a centralised treasury operation.  The interest rates on a material amount of
Scotiabank’s assets can be repriced as and when required.

	 The results of the sensitivity analysis conducted as at October 31 on the impact on net profits before tax and on equity
as a consequence of a reasonably possible change in interest rates at that date, are presented below:

	 Sensitivity of projected net interest income

		  100bp  	 25bp 	 25bp 	 100bp
		  parallel	 parallel	 parallel	 parallel
		   decrease	 decrease	 increase 	 increase
		  $	 $	 $	 $

	 2021

	 At October 31	 41,722	 10,431	 (10,432)	 (41,728)

	 Average for the period	 38,592	 9,648	 (9,648)	 (38,593)

	 Maximum for the period	  49,207	 12,302	 (12,302)	 (49,207)

	 Minimum for the period	 31,898	 7,974	 (7,974)	 (31,898)

	 2020

	 At October 31	 34,854	 8,714	 (8,714)	 (34,854)

	 Average for the period	 31,190	 7,797	 (7,797)	 (31,190)

	 Maximum for the period	 34,854	 8,714	 (8,714)	 (34,854)

	 Minimum for the period	 26,761	 6,690	 (6,690)	 (26,761)

		 Interest Sensitivity of Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities
	 The following table summarises carrying amounts of financial assets and financial liabilities on the separate statement of

financial position, in order to arrive at Scotiabank’s interest rate gap on the earlier of contractual repricing and maturity dates:

		   2021
	 Due on	 Due in	 Due in two	   Over	 Non-interest
	   demand 	 one year	 to five years	 five years	   bearing	 Total
	 $	 $	 $	 $	 $	 $
Financial Assets
Cash on hand and in transit	 -   	 -   	 -   	 -   	 218,702	 218,702